5. Financing and Capital Structure

Briscoe Group Limited Annual Report 2022
Consolidated Financial Statements60

For the 52 week period ended 30 January 2022

At balance date these contracts are represented by assets of $3,137,409 (2021: $32,361) and liabilities of $429 (2021: $3,378,483)
and together are included in equity as part of the cash flow hedge reserve, net of deferred tax, as a net gain of $2,258,626 (2021:
net loss $2,409,208). The cash flow hedge reserve also consists of gains and losses, net of deferred tax, from foreign currencies
used as hedges, as a net gain of $125,434 (2021: net loss of $47,826). The total of these net gains and losses amount to a net loss of
$2,384,060 (2021: net loss $2,457,034).

When forward foreign exchange contracts are not designated and tested as an effective hedge, the gain or loss on the forward foreign
exchange contract is recognised in the income statement.

At balance date there are no such contracts in place (2021: Nil).

5.2.6  Sensitivity analysis

Based on historical movements and volatilities and review of current economic commentary the following movements are considered
reasonably possible over the next 12 month period:

• A shift of -10% / +10% (2021: -10% / +10%) in the NZD against the USD, from the period-end rate of 0.6576 (2021: 0.7168),
•  A shift of -0.25% / +1.25% (2021: -0.25% / +0.25%) in market interest rates from the period-end weighted average deposit rate of
 1.13% (2021: 0.35%),
•  A shift of -10% / +20% (2021: -10% / +20%) in the NZX share price of Kathmandu Holdings Ltd from the period-end closing share
 price of $1.35 (2021: $1.29).

If these movements were to occur, the positive / (negative) impact on consolidated profit after tax and consolidated equity for each
category of financial instrument held at balance date is presented below:

As at 30 January 2022

Interest
rate

Foreign
exchange rate

Equity
 price

Carrying -0.25% +1.25% -10% +10% -10% +20%
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Equity Equity Equity Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents1. 102,481 (180) (180) 899 899 203 (166) - -

Derivatives – designated as
cashflow hedges (Forward
foreign exchange contracts)2. 3,137 - - - - 3,486 (2,842) - -

Investment in equity securities3. 64,810 - - - - - - (6,481) 12,962

Financial Liabilities:

Derivatives – designated as
cashflow hedges (Forward
foreign exchange contracts)2. - - - - - 31 (25) - -

Total increase / (decrease) (180) (180) 899 899 3,720 (3,033) (6,481) 12,962

Receivables and payables have not been included above as they are denominated in NZD and are non-interest bearing and
therefore not subject to market risk.

5. Financing and Capital Structure

Briscoe Group Limited Annual Report 2022
Consolidated Financial Statements 61

For the 52 week period ended 30 January 2022

As at 31 January 2021

Interest
rate

Foreign
exchange rate

Equity
 price

Carrying -0.25% +0.25% -10% +10% -10% +20%
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Equity Equity Equity Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents1. 100,417 (179) (179) 179 179 59 (48) - -